

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

4

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

inure to the prosecutor, the balance to the town or city in which the offense was committed.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 29, 1893.

Chapter 307.

An Act to amend Section thirty-one of Chapter twenty-seven of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter one hundred and forty of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, and Chapter one hundred and thirty-two of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, relating to Intoxicating Liquors

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section thirty-one of chapter twenty-seven of the revised statutes as amended by chapter one hundred and forty of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, and chapter one hundred and thirty-two of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one is hereby amended so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows :

'SECT. 31. No person shall knowingly bring into the state or knowingly transport from place to place in the state, any intoxicating liquors, with intent to sell the same in the state in fut sale. violation of law, or with intent that the same shall be so sold by any person, or to aid any person in such sale, under a penalty of -penalty. not less than fifty nor more than one hundred dollars, and sixty days imprisonment. Any servant, agent or employe of any -removal of by railroad corporation, or of any express company doing business railr ad or exin this state, who shall remove any intoxicating liquors from any railroad car at any place other than the usual and established stations, depots or places of business of such railroad corporation, or who shall aid in or consent to such removal, shall be subject to a penalty of fifty dollars for every such offense; provided, that said penalty shall not apply to any liquor in transit when changed from car to car to facilitate All such liquors intended for unlawful sale -may be seized in transit. transportation. in the state, may be seized while in transit and proceeded against the same as if they were unlawfully kept, and deposited in any place. And any steamboat, railroad or express company knowingly transporting or bringing such liquors into avy stambort, rilroad or exthe state shall be punished, upon conviction, by a fine not exceeding two hundred dollars and costs for each offense. iiquor intostat-.

Sec. 31. ch. 27. R. S., amen ed.

'ntoxicating liquors. no to be brought into the

press company from car at any place other than nsual station, pohibited.

-penalty.

press company brings such

Снар. 307

-fines, how

disposed of.

CHAP. 308 Knowledge on the part of any authorized agent of such company shall be deemed knowledge of the corporation.'

Approved Match 29, 1893.

Chapter 308.

An Act relative to the care of deposits made with the State Treasurer in trust.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Insurance companies making deposits with the state treasurer under sections fifty-seven to sixty-three of the revised statutes and acts additional thereto, shall pay five dollars to the state treasurer for every change in securities made as therein provided.

Treasurer, may employ extra clerical assistance, in care of such deposits.

Insurance comparties. making certain deposits.

shall pay fee to

for every change in securities.

A mount so expended, st all be paid by corporations making deposit. SECT. 2. The state treasurer may expend each year a sum not exceeding two hundred dollars, for such extra clerical assistance as he may deem necessary in the care and custody of the deposits made with him in trust by such corporations and organizations as are required by their charters or other laws of this state to make deposits in trust with said treasurer.

SECT. 3. The amount expended under the authority of the preceding section, shall be assessed in the month of April of each year by the board of state assessors, upon the several corporations and organizations making such deposits, in proportion to the amount of their deposits at the close of the year next preceding said assessment, and the assessment so made shall be payable to the state treasurer on the first day of July next after the assessment is made. The amount on deposit by each of such corporations or organizations upon which the tax is to be assessed, shall be certified by the state treasurer to the board of state assessors in the month of March of each year.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 29, 1893.